

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CIVIL ACTION No. 1:15-cv-559**

THE CITY OF GREENSBORO,)
LEWIS A. BRANDON III, JOYCE)
JOHNSON, NELSON JOHNSON,)
RICHARD ALAN KORITZ,)
SANDRA SELF KORITZ, CHARLI)
MAE SYKES, MAURICE WARRREN)
II, and GEORGEANNA BUTLER)
WOMACK,)

Plaintiffs,

v.)

THE GUILFORD COUNTY)
BOARD OF ELECTIONS,)

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. Statement of Facts.....	2
<i>a. Greensboro Demographics and City Council Elections</i>	2
<i>b. Legislative Process for S.B. 36</i>	4
<i>c. Legislative Process for H.B. 263</i>	5
<i>d. Technical corrections</i>	8
<i>e. The Effects of H.B. 263 Are Evidence of Improper Motivations</i>	9
i. The plan and the deviations therein create an advantage for Republican voters and candidates.....	9
ii. The plan and the deviations therein target Democratic incumbents for disfavor, particularly African-American incumbents	10
iii. The plan dismisses the will of the voters of Greensboro.....	11
iv. The plan minimizes the voice of minority voters, was not supported by most African-American voters, and segregates voters by race	12
v. The plan and the deviations therein do not decrease campaign costs.....	14
vi. Loss of referendum rights.....	15
II. Fourteenth Amendment Claims – Disparate Treatment with Respect to Removal of Referendum Rights.....	16
III. Fourteenth Amendment Claims – One Person, One Vote	17
IV. Fourteenth Amendment Claim – Racial Gerrymandering	25
V. State Constitutional Claims	28
VI. Lack of a Defendant with a Vested Interest	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrams v. Johnson, 521 U.S. 74 (1997)..... 26

Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama, 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)..... 25

Avery v. Midland Cnty., 390 U.S. 474 (1968) 18

Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... 27

Baxter v. Palmigiano, 425 U.S. 308 (1976) 23

Blankenship v. Bartlett, 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009) 29

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000) 16

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 17

Covington v. North Carolina, No. 1:15-cv-399, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106162
(M.D.N.C. Aug. 11, 2016) 26

Cox v. Larios, 542 U.S. 947 (2004)..... 20

Daly v. Hunt, 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) 18

Dist. 65, Distributive Workers of Am. v. NLRB, 593 F.2d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 22

Easley v. Cromartie, 532 U.S. 234 (2001) 26

Gaffney v. Cummings, 412 U.S. 735 (1973)..... 19

Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016)..... 18, 19, 23

Harris v. McCrory, 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)..... 26

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) 30

<i>Hulme v. Madison County</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	21
<i>Int’l Chem. Workers Union v. Columbian Chemicals Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW) v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	22
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 359 N.C. 260, 607 S.E.2d 638 (2005)	28
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	30
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	19, 20
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	26
<i>Navajo Nation v. Peabody Holding Co.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 37 (D.D.C. 2009)	22
<i>Northampton Cty. Drainage Dist. No. One v. Bailey</i> , 326 N.C. 742, 392 S.E.2d 352 (1990)	28
<i>Orgain v. City of Salisbury</i> , 305 Fed. App’x 90 (4th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13-cv-678, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73514 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015)	26
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 808 (W.D. Tex. 2012)	21
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Recycling Solutions, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 175 F.R.D. 407 (D.D.C. 1997)	22

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 433 (1964)	17, 18
<i>SEC v. Greystone Nash. Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	26
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Preston</i> , 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989).....	28
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	28
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>U.S. v. 4003-4005 5th Ave, Brooklyn NY</i> , 55 F.3d 78, 82 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>U.S. v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983)	22
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	21
<i>Wright v. North Carolina</i> , 787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015)	18, 29
Statutes	
2015 N.C. Sess. Laws 253.....	15
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1-72.2	30
Other Authorities	
Brian P. Goldman, Note, <i>Should the Supreme Court Stop Inviting Amici Curiae to Defend Abandoned Lower Court Decisions?</i> 63 STAN. L. REV. 907 (2011).....	30
